

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 21st March, 2025

No. S.O. 16/H.A.11/1994/S.209/2025.— In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section(1) read with sub-section(2) of section 209 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994(11 of 1994) and with reference to the Haryana Government, Development and Panchayats Department, notification No. S.O. 11/H.A.11/1994/S.209/2025, dated the 17th February, 2025, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Panchayati Raj Rules, 1995, namely:-

1. These rules may be called the Haryana Panchayati Raj (Amendment) Rules, 2025.
2. In the Haryana Panchayati Raj Rules, 1995 (hereinafter called the said rules), in rule 4, in sub-rule (1), for the word “immediately”, the words “within seven days” shall be substituted.
3. In the said rules, in rule 5, -
 - (i) in sub-rule (4), in the proviso, for the words “at the office of the Block Development and Panchayat Officer”, the words “at the office of Gram Panchayat and Block Development and Panchayat Officer” shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in sub-rule (5), for the words “notice of his intention”, the words “notice of his intention in writing” shall be substituted.
 - (iii) in sub-rule (12), for the word “propely”, the word “properly” shall be substituted.
4. In the said rules, in rule 7, for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

“(2) The agenda of meeting of Panchayat Samiti shall be prepared by the Executive Officer in consultation with the Chairman. The notice and agenda of meeting of Panchayat Samiti shall be sent by the Executive Officer through registered letter acknowledgement and through whatsapp, e-mail and delivered in person also at ordinary place of residence of members and through other expedient manners deemed fit.”.
5. In the said rules, in rule 9,-
 - (i) in first proviso of sub-rule (4), for the word “absent”, the word “withdraw” shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in sub-rule (5), for the word “absent”, the word “withdraw” shall be substituted;
 - (iii) in sub-rule (6), after the word “member”, the sign and word “/Panch” shall be inserted;
 - (iv) in sub-rule (9), in clause (ii), after the word “member”, the sign and word “/Panch” shall be inserted.
6. In the said rules, in rule 14,-
 - (i) in the marginal heading, for the word “maf”, the word “map” shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in clause (b), in item (iv), for the words “five rupees”, the word “fifty rupees” shall be substituted.
7. In the said rules, in rule 19, in sub-rule (3), -
 - (i) after the words “Chief Executive Officer”, the sign and words, “as the case may be” shall be inserted;
 - (ii) after the words “any portion thereof”, the words “within thirty days” shall be inserted.
8. In the said rules, in rule 20, in first proviso of sub-rule (1), for the word and figure “Rs.500”, the words “five thousand rupees” shall be substituted.
9. In the said rules, in rule 26, in sub-rule (2), after the sign, words and figure “sub-section (1)”, the word “of” shall be inserted.
10. In the said rules, in rule 30, after the words and sign “Gram Panchayat,”, the word and sign “Panchayat,” shall be omitted.
11. In the said rules, in Form-II, the words “Proceeding Book”, existing at the start of this form shall be shifted below the sign and words “(see rule 12)”.
12. In the said rules, in Form IV, for the words “Criminal Suit”, the words ‘Criminal Case’ shall be substituted.

AMIT KUMAR AGRAWAL,
Commissioner and Secretary to Government, Haryana,
Development and Panchayats Department.

भाग-III

हरियाणा सरकार

विकास तथा पंचायत विभाग

अधिसूचना

दिनांक 21 मार्च, 2025

संख्या का०आ० 16/ह०अ० 11/1994/धा० 209/2025.— हरियाणा पंचायती राज अधिनियम, 1994 (1994 का 11) की धारा 209 की उप-धारा (2) के साथ पठित उप-धारा (1) के अधीन प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए तथा हरियाणा सरकार, विकास तथा पंचायत विभाग, अधिसूचना संख्या का०आ० 11/ह०अ० 11/1994/धा० 209/2025, दिनांक 17 फरवरी, 2025 के प्रतिनिर्देश से, हरियाणा के राज्यपाल, इसके द्वारा, हरियाणा पंचायती राज नियम, 1995 को आगे संशोधित करने के लिए निम्नलिखित नियम बनाते हैं, अर्थात्:—

1. ये नियम हरियाणा पंचायती राज (संशोधन) नियम, 2025 कहे जा सकते हैं।
2. हरियाणा पंचायती राज नियम, 1995 (जिन्हें, इसमें, इसके बाद उक्त नियम कहा गया है) में, नियम 4 में, उप-नियम (1) में, 'तुरंत' शब्द के स्थान पर, "सात दिवस के भीतर" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे।
3. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 5 में, —
 - (i) उप-नियम (4) में, परन्तुक में, "खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी के कार्यालय पर" शब्दों के स्थान पर, "ग्राम पंचायत और खण्ड विकास एवं पंचायत अधिकारी के कार्यालय पर" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे;
 - (ii) उप-नियम (5) में, "अपने आशय का नोटिस" शब्दों के स्थान पर, "अपने आशय का लिखित नोटिस" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे।
4. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 7 में, उपनियम (2) के स्थान पर, निम्नलिखित उपनियम प्रतिस्थापित किया जाएगा, अर्थात्:—

"(2) पंचायत समिति की बैठक की कार्यसूची, अध्यक्ष के परामर्श से कार्यकारी अधिकारी द्वारा तैयार की जाएगी। पंचायत समिति की बैठक का नोटिस और कार्यसूची सम्यक् पावती के साथ पंजीकृत पत्र, व्हाट्सएप, ई-मेल के माध्यम से भी भेजी जा सकती है अथवा सदस्यों के साधारण निवास पर व्यक्तिगत रूप में और अन्य समीचीन रीति, जो उचित समझी जाए, द्वारा भी परिदत्त की जा सकती है।"
5. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 9 में,—
 - (i) उप-नियम (4) के प्रथम परन्तुक में, 'अनुपस्थिति' शब्द के स्थान पर, "अलग होने" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे;
 - (ii) उप-नियम (5) में, 'अनुपस्थित' शब्द के स्थान पर, "अलग" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किया जाएगा;
 - (iii) उप-नियम (6) में, "सदस्य" शब्द के पश्चात्, " /पंच को" चिह्न तथा शब्द रखे जाएंगे;
 - (iv) उप-नियम (9) में, खण्ड (ii) में, परन्तुक में, "सदस्य" शब्द के पश्चात्, " /पंच" चिह्न तथा शब्द रखे जाएंगे।
6. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 14 में, खंड (ख) में, मद (iv) में, "पांच रुपये" शब्दों के स्थान पर, "पचास रुपए" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे।
7. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 19 में, उप-नियम (3) में,—
 - (i) "मुख्य कार्यकारी अधिकारी" शब्दों के पश्चात्, "जैसी भी स्थिति हो" शब्द रखे जाएंगे;
 - (ii) "उसके किसी भाग की एक प्रति" शब्दों के पश्चात्, "तीस दिन के अन्दर" शब्द रखे जाएंगे।
8. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 20 में, उप-नियम (1) में, प्रथम परन्तुक में, "पांच सौ रुपये" शब्दों के स्थान पर, "पांच हजार रुपए" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे।
9. उक्त नियमों में, नियम 26 में, उप-नियम (2) में, "उप-धारा (1) में" शब्द, कोष्ठक और अंक के स्थान पर, "उपधारा (1) के" शब्द, कोष्ठक और अंक प्रतिस्थापित किए जाएंगे।